RESOLUTION NO. <u>16-02</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO	
SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER James E. Singer ON THE 17th DAY OF June, 2002.	
	A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE'S APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE, FOR A 402 GRANT TO DEVELOP A HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.
WHEREAS	, By application to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Governor's Highway Safety Office, funding is available for the development of a Highway Safety Program, and
WHEREAS, It is the intent of the City of Centerville to apply for a 402 Grant in order to proactively repair signs and effectively budget for sign replacements on a continuing basis, allowing Centerville to identify and track needs both to eliminate any backlog and keep pace in the future.	
NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:	
Section 1.	That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to submit an application with appropriate signatures to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Governor's Highway Safety Office, for a 402 Grant for the development of a Highway Safety Program for the City of Centerville.
Section 2.	This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.
PASSED this _17th day of _June, 2002.	

Salla D. Beals Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number  $\underline{-26-02}$ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the  $\underline{-742}$  day of  $\underline{-742}$ , 2002.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney